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Please read and comply with these 
original instructions prior to the initial 

operation of your appliance and store them for 
later use or subsequent owners.
Apart from the notes contained herein the gener-
al safety provisions and rules for the prevention 
of accidents of the legislator must be observed.
Warnings and notes that are attached on the ap-
pliance provide important notes for the safe op-
eration.

� DANGER
Pointer to immediate danger, which leads to se-
vere injuries or death.
� WARNING
Pointer to a possibly dangerous situation, which 
can lead to severe injuries or death.
� CAUTION
Pointer to a possibly dangerous situation, which 
can lead to minor injuries.
ATTENTION
Pointer to a possibly dangerous situation, which 
can lead to property damage.

� DANGER
Risk of electric shock.
 Never touch the mains plug and the socket 

with wet hands.
 Check the power cord with mains plug for 

damage prior to every use. Immediately 
have damaged power cord replaced by an 
authorised customer service / electrician. Do 
not operate an appliance if the power cord is 
damaged.

 All current-conducting parts in the working 
area must be protected against jet water.

 The mains plug and the coupling of an exten-
sion cable must be watertight and must nev-
er lie in water. Moreover, the coupling may 
never lie on the ground. The use of cable 
reels that ensure that the sockets are at least 
60 mm above the ground is recommended.

 Make sure that the power cord or extension 
cable is not damaged by running over, pinch-
ing, dragging or the like. Protect the power 
cords from heat, oil, and sharp edges.

 Turn off the appliance and remove the mains 
plug prior to any care and maintenance 
works.

 Repair work and work on the electrical com-
ponents may only be performed by an au-
thorised customer service.

� WARNING
 The appliance may only be connected to an 

electric supply that has been installed by an 
electrician in accordance with IEC 60364.

 The appliance may only be connected to al-
ternating current. The voltage must corre-
spond with the type plate of the appliance.

 For safety reasons, we recommend that you 
operate the appliance only via a residual cur-
rent device (max. 30 mA).

 An unsuitable electrical extension cable can 
be hazardous. Only use an electrical exten-
sion cable which has been approved and la-
belled for this purpose and has an adequate 
cable cross-section outdoors: 
1 - 10 m: 1.5 mm2; 10 - 30 m: 2.5 mm2

 Always fully unreel the extension cable from 
the cable drum.
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� DANGER
 The user must use the appliance as intend-

ed. The person must consider the local con-
ditions and must pay attention to other 
persons in the vicinity when working with the 
appliance.

 Check important components, such as high-
pressure hose, hand spray gun and safety 
installations, for damage prior to every oper-
ation. Immediately replace damaged compo-
nents. Do not operate appliance with 
damaged components.

 High-pressure jets can be dangerous if im-
properly used. The jet may not be directed at 
persons, animals, live electrical equipment 
or at the appliance itself.

 The high-pressure jet must not be directed at 
other persons or the user him-/herself to 
clean clothing or footwear.

 Vehicle tyres/tyre valves are susceptible to 
damage from the high-pressure jet and may 
burst. The first indication for this is a discol-
ouration of the tyre. Damaged vehicle tyres/
tyre valves are perilous. Keep a minimum jet 
distance of 30 cm during cleaning!

� WARNING
 Do not use the appliance when there are oth-

er persons around unless they are also 
wearing protective clothing.

 The appliance must not be operated by chil-
dren or persons who have not been instruct-
ed accordingly.

 This appliance is not intended for use by per-
sons with limited physical, sensory or mental 
capacities or lacking experience and/or 
skills, unless such persons are accompanied 
and supervised by a person in charge of their 
safety or they have received precise instruc-
tions on the use of this appliance and have 
understood the resulting risks. 

 Children must not play with this appliance.
 Supervise children to prevent them from 

playing with the appliance.
� CAUTION
 Create stability for the appliance prior to any 

work on or with the appliance to prevent ac-
cidents or damage.

 The water jet that is emitted from the high-
pressure nozzle results in a repulsion power 
acting on the hand spray gun. Make sure 
that you have a firm footing and are also 
holding the hand spray gun and spray lance 
firmly.

 Never leave the appliance unattended as 
long as it is in operation.

ATTENTION
 In case of extended breaks, switch the appli-

ance off at the main switch / appliance switch 
or pull the mains plug.

 Do not operate the appliance at tempera-
tures below 0 °C.

� DANGER
 The appliance may not be operated in explo-

sive atmospheres.
 Never use the appliance to clean objects 

containing hazardous substances (e.g. as-
bestos).

 Do not spray flammable liquids.
 Never draw in fluids containing solvents or 

undiluted acids and solvents! This includes 
petrol, paint thinner and heating oil. The 
spray mist is highly inflammable, explosive 
and poisonous. Do not use acetone, undilut-
ed acids and solvents, as they corrode the 
materials used on the appliance.

 Keep packaging films away from children, 
there is a risk of suffocation!

� WARNING
 According to applicable regulations, the ap-

pliance must never be used on the drinking 
water net without a system separator. En-
sure that the connection of your building wa-
ter installation on which the high-pressure 
cleaner is operated is equipped with a sys-
tem separator pursuant to EN 12729 Type 
BA.

 Water that has flown through a system sep-
arator is no longer classified as drinking wa-
ter.

 High-pressure hoses, fixtures and couplings 
are important for the safety of the appliance. 
Only use high-pressure hoses, fixtures and 
couplings recommended by the manufactur-
er.

 When disconnecting the supply or high pres-
sure hose, hot water may leak from the con-
nections after operation. 

� CAUTION
 Mind the weight of the appliance when se-

lecting the storage location and during trans-
port (see technical data) to prevent 
accidents or injuries.

Safe handling

Other risks
English 5



� CAUTION
 Wear protective clothing and safety goggles 

to protect against splash back containing 
water or dirt.

 During the use of high-pressure cleaners 
aerosols can develop. Inhaling aerosols can 
cause health damage.

– Depending on the application, completely 
shielded nozzles (e.g. surface cleaner) that 
significantly reduce the emission of aqueous 
aerosols can be used for high-pressure 
cleaning.

– The use of such shielding is not possible with 
all applications.

– If the use of a completely shielded nozzle is 
not possible, a respirator of the category 
FFP 2 or the like should be used, depending 
on the environment to be cleaned.

� CAUTION
Safety installations serve the protection of the 
user and may not be modified or bypassed.

The appliance switch prevents unintentional op-
eration of the appliance.

The lock locks the lever of the trigger gun and 
prevents the accidental start of the device.

If the lever on the trigger gun is released, the 
pressure switch turns off the pump, the high-
pressure jet stops. If the lever is pulled the pump 
is turned on again.

This high pressure cleaner is designed for do-
mestic use only.
– for cleaning machines, vehicles, buildings, 

tools, facades, terraces, gardening tools, 
etc. by means of a high-pressure water jet (if 
necessary, with additional cleaning agents).

– with accessories, replacement parts and 
cleaning agents approved by KÄRCHER. 
Please observe the information accompany-
ing the cleaning agents.

Only use original accessories and spare parts, 
they ensure the safe and trouble-free operation 
of the device.
For information about accessories and spare 
parts, please visit www.kaercher.com.

Personal protective equipment

Symbols on the machine

The high pressure jet must not be di-
rected at persons, animals, live electri-
cal equipment or at the appliance itself.
Protect the appliance against frost. 

The appliance must not be directly 
connected to the public drinking water 
network.

Safety Devices

Appliance switch

Lock trigger gun

Auto-stop function

Environmental protection
The packaging material can be recycled. 
Please arrange for the environmentally ap-
propriate disposal of the packaging.
Old appliances contain valuable recyclable 
materials that should be recycled properly. 
Please arrange for the environmentally ap-
propriate disposal of the old devices.
Electrical and electronic devices often con-
tain components which could potentially 
pose a danger to human health and the en-
vironment if handled or disposed of incor-
rectly. However, these components are 
necessary for the proper operation of the 
device. Devices marked with this symbol 
must not be disposed of with regular house-
hold rubbish.
Cleaning operations which produce oily 
waste water, e.g. engine washes, under-
body washes, may only be carried out using 
washing stations equipped with an oil sepa-
rator.

Proper use

Accessories and Spare Parts
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The scope of delivery of your appliance is illustrat-
ed on the packaging. Check the contents of the 
appliance for completeness when unpacking.
In the event of missing accessories or any trans-
port damage, please contact your dealer.
Illustrations on Page 2
1 High pressure connection
2 Appliance switch „0/OFF“ / „I/ON“
3 Storage for mains cable
4 Mains cable with mains plug
5 Storage for high pressure hose
6 Carrying handle
7 Storage for spray lance
8 Storage for trigger gun
9 Water connection with integrated sieve
10 Coupling element for water connection
11 Hose coupling
12 Nameplate
13 Trigger gun
14 Lock trigger gun
15 High pressure hose
16 Clamp for high pressure hose
17 Spray lance with high pressure nozzle
18 Washing brush
19 Foam nozzle with detergent container

Illustrations on Page 3
 Illustration 

Mount loose parts delivered with appliance 
prior to start-up.

 Illustration 
Screw the supplied hose coupling on to the 
end of your water supply hose.

 Illustration 
Pull out the clamp from the trigger gun and 
plug the high-pressure hose into the trigger 
gun.
Push the clamp in until it locks. Check the se-
cure connection by pulling on the high-pres-
sure hose.

 Illustration 
Start up

ATTENTION
Impurities in the water can damage the high-
pressure pump and the accessories. For protec-
tion, the use of the KÄRCHER water filter (op-
tional accessory, order no. 4.730-059) is 
recommended.

� CAUTION
Dry running of more than 2 minutes leads to 
damage of the high-pressure pump. If the appli-
ance does not build up pressure within 2 min-
utes, switch the appliance off and proceed in 
accordance with the instructions in Chapter 
"Troubleshooting".

� CAUTION
Keep a distance of at least 30 cm when using the 
jet for cleaning painted surfaces to avoid dam-
age.
 Park the appliance on an even surface.
 Illustration 

Cleaning

ATTENTION
Risk of damage to the paintwork
When working with the washing brush, it must be 
free of dirt or other particles.
Note: If required, the washing brushes can be 
used to work with detergent.

Description of the Appliance

** Additionally required
20 Use a fabric reinforced water hose.

– Minimum diameter, 1/2 inches (13 mm).
– Minimum length 7.5 m.

Installation and Startup

Operation

High pressure operation

Operation with washing brush
English 7



 Illustration 
– Fill the detergent solution in the detergent 

tank of the foam nozzle (observe dosage in-
structions on the packaging of the deter-
gent).

– Connect the detergent tank to the foam noz-
zle.

– Connect the foam nozzle to the trigger gun.

 Spray the detergent sparingly on the dry sur-
face and allow it to react, but not to dry.

 Spray off loosened dirt with the high pres-
sure jet.

 Illustration 
Release the lever of the trigger gun and lock 
it.

 During longer breaks (more than 5 minutes), 
also turn the appliance off using the "0/OFF" 
switch.

� CAUTION
Only separate the high-pressure hose from the 
trigger gun or the device when there is no pres-
sure in the system.
 Release the lever of the trigger gun.
 Turn off the appliance "0/OFF".
 Disconnect the mains plug from the socket.
 Turn off tap.
 Press the lever on the trigger gun to re-

lease any remaining pressure in the sys-
tem.

 Lock the lever of the trigger gun.
 Detach the appliance from the water supply.

� CAUTION
Risk of personal injury or damage! 
Mind the weight and storage of the appliance 
during transport.

 Lift appliance by the carrying handle and car-
ry it.

 Secure the appliance against shifting and 
tipping over.

 Park the machine on an even surface.
 Illustration 

Stow the power cord and the remaining ac-
cessories on the appliance.

Prior to extended storage periods, as during the 
winter, also observe the instructions in the Care 
section.

ATTENTION
Appliances and accessories that are not com-
pletely drained can be destroyed by frost. Com-
pletely drain appliance and accessories and 
protect them against frost.
To avoid damage:
 Completely drain all water from the appli-

ance: Switch the appliance on with detached 
high pressure hose and detached water sup-
ply (max. 1 minute) and wait, until no more 
water exits at the high pressure connection. 
Turn off the appliance.

 Store the appliance and the entire accesso-
ries in a frost free room.

The appliance is maintenance free.

� DANGER
Risk of electric shock.
 Prior to all work on the appliance, switch off 

the appliance and pull the power plug.

Clean the sieve in the water connection regularly.
ATTENTION
The sieve must not be damaged.
 Remove coupling from the water connection.
 Illustration 

Pull the sieve out (e.g. using flat pliers), clean 
under running water and then reinsert it.

Operation with detergent

Recommended cleaning method

Interrupting operation

Finish operation

Transport and storage

When transporting by hand

When transporting in vehicles

Storing the Appliance

Frost protection

Maintenance and care

Care

Clean the sieve in the water connection
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� DANGER
Risk of electric shock.
 Prior to all work on the appliance, switch off 

the appliance and pull the power plug.

 Push the lever of the trigger gun, the device 
will switch on.

 Check whether the voltage indicated on the 
type plate corresponds to the voltage of the 
mains supply.

 Check the mains connection cable for dam-
ages.

 Completely open the water tap.
 Appliance ventilation: Switch the appliance 

on with the high-pressure hose detached 
and operate (max. 2 minutes) until the water 
exits the high-pressure connection without 
bubbles. Switch off appliance and reconnect 
high-pressure hose.

 Pull out the sieve in the water connection us-
ing flat-nose pliers and clean under running 
water.

 Clean high-pressure nozzle: Remove dirt 
and debris from the nozzle bore, using a 
needle and rinse through with water from the 
front.

 Check water flow quantity.

 Slight leakage from the appliance pump is 
normal. If the leakage increases contact the 
authorized customer service.

The warranty terms published by the relevant 
sales company are applicable in each country. 
We will repair potential failures of your appliance 
within the warranty period free of charge, provid-
ed that such failure is caused by faulty material 
or defects in manufacturing. In the event of a 
warranty claim please contact your dealer or the 
nearest authorized Customer Service center. 
Please submit the proof of purchase.
Addresses can be found under:
www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Troubleshooting

Appliance is not running

Pressure does not build up in the appliance

Strong pressure fluctuations

Appliance is leaking

Warranty

Technical specifications

Electrical connection
Voltage 220-240

1~50-60
V
Hz

Power consumption 6 A

Protection class IPX5

Protective class II

Water connection
Max. feed pressure 1,2 MPa

Max. feed temperature 40 °C

Min. feed volume 6 l/min

Performance data
Working pressure 7,4

74
MPa
bar

Max. permissible pressure 11,0
110

MPa
bar

Water flow rate 5,2 I/min

Max. flow rate 6 I/min

Recoil force of trigger gun 11 N

Dimensions and weights
Length 280 mm

Width 182 mm

Height 390 mm

Weight, ready to operate with 
accessories

4,5 kg

Values determined as per EN 60335-2-79
Hand-arm vibration value
Uncertainty K

1,6
0,6

m/s2

m/s2

Sound pressure level LpA

Uncertainty KpA

78
3

dB(A)
dB(A)

Sound power level LWA + 
Uncertainty KWA

93 dB(A)

Subject to technical changes.
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Antes del primer uso de su aparato, 
lea este manual original, actúe de 

acuerdo a sus indicaciones y guárdelo para un 
uso posterior o para otro propietario posterior.
Además de las indicaciones contenidas en este 
manual de instrucciones, deben respetarse las 
normas generales vigentes de seguridad y pre-
vención de accidentes.
Las placas de advertencia e indicadoras coloca-
das en el aparato proporcionan indicaciones im-
portantes para un funcionamiento seguro.

� PELIGRO
Aviso sobre un riesgo de peligro inmediato que 
puede provocar lesiones corporales graves o la 
muerte.
� ADVERTENCIA
Aviso sobre una situación propablemente peli-
grosa que puede provocar lesiones corporales 
graves o la muerte.
� PRECAUCIÓN
Indicación sobre una situación que puede ser 
peligrosa, que puede acarrear lesiones leves.
CUIDADO
Aviso sobre una situación probablemente peli-
grosa que puede provocar daños materiales.

� PELIGRO
Riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
 No tocar nunca la clavija ni el enchufe con 

manos húmedas.
 Comprobar si está dañado el cable de ali-

mentación con el conector de red antes de 
cada servicio. Si el cable de alimentación 
está dañado solicitar al servicio de postven-
ta/electricista autorizado que lo cambie in-
mediatamente. No operar el equipo con un 
cable de alimentación dañado.

 Todas las partes conductoras de corriente 
de la zona de trabajo tienen que estar prote-
gidas contra los chorros de agua.

 El enchufe y el acoplamiento de un conducto 
de prolongación tienen que ser estancos y 
no pueden estar dentro del agua. El acopla-
miento no puede seguir en el suelo. Se reco-
mienda utilizar enrolladores de cables que 
garantizan que los enchufes estén al menos 
a 60 mm del suelo.

 Tener cuidado de no atropellar, aplastar o ti-
rar del cable de alimentación o el conducto 
de prolongación para evitar dañarlos o estro-
pearlos. Proteger los cables de alimentación 
del calor, el aceite y los bordes afilados.

 Apague el aparato y desenchufe la clavija de 
red antes de efectuar los trabajos de cuida-
do y mantenimiento.

 Solo puede realizar reparaciones y trabajar 
con las piezas eléctricas el servicio de pos-
tventa autorizado.

� ADVERTENCIA
 El equipo solo se puede conectar a una 

toma eléctrica que haya sido instalada por 
un electricista conforme a IEC 60364.

 Conectar el equipo solo a corriente AC. La 
tensión tiene que coincidir con la placa de 
características del equipo.

 Por razones de seguridad, también reco-
mendamos utilizar el aparato siempre con 
un interruptor de corriente por defecto (max. 
30 mA).

 Los cables eléctricos alargadores inadecua-
dos pueden ser peligrosos. Para el exterior, 
utilice solo cables de prolongación eléctricos 
autorizados expresamente para ello, ade-
cuadamente marcados y con una sección de 
cable suficiente: 1 - 10 m: 1,5 mm2; 
10 - 30 m: 2,5 mm2

 Desenrollar siempre el conducto de prolon-
gación completo del enrollador de cables.

Índice de contenidos
Indicaciones de seguridad. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Protección del medio ambiente . . . . . . . . . . 12
Uso previsto  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Accesorios y piezas de repuesto. . . . . . . . . 12
Descripción del aparato. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Montaje y puesta en marcha . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Funcionamiento. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Transporte y almacenamiento . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Mantenimiento y cuidado  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Ayuda en caso de avería. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Garantía  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Datos técnicos. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Indicaciones de seguridad

Niveles de peligro

Componentes eléctricos
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� PELIGRO
 El usuario debe utilizar el equipo de forma 

correcta. Debe tener en cuenta las situacio-
nes locales y respetar las personas del en-
torno a la hora de trabajar con el aparato.

 Antes del servicio, comprobar si están daña-
dos los componentes importantes, como la 
manguera de alta presión, la pistola pulveri-
zadora y los dispositivos de seguridad. Cam-
biar inmediatamente los componentes 
dañados. No operar el equipo con compo-
nentes dañados.

 Los chorros a alta presión pueden ser peli-
grosos si se usan indebidamente. No dirija el 
chorro hacia personas, animales o equipa-
miento eléctrico activo, ni apunte con él al 
propio aparato.

 No dirigir el chorro de alta presión hacia uno 
mismo o hacia otros para limpiar ropa o cal-
zado.

 Los neumáticos del vehículo/válvulas de los 
neumáticos pueden sufrir daños por el cho-
rro de alta presión y reventar. Una primera 
señal de ello es una coloración del neumáti-
co. Los neumáticos del vehículo/válvulas de 
los neumáticos dañados son peligrosos. Du-
rante la limpieza, mantener una distancia 
mínima de 30cm con el chorro.

� ADVERTENCIA
 No utilizar el equipo si hay otras personas al 

alcance a no ser que utilicen vestuario de 
protección personal.

 Los niños o las personas no instruidas sobre 
su uso no deben utilizar el aparato.

 Este aparato no es apto para ser manejado 
por personas con incapacidades físicas, sen-
soriales o intelectuales o falta de experiencia 
y/o conocimientos, a no ser que sean super-
visados por una persona encargada o hayan 
recibido instrucciones de esta sobre como 
usar el aparato y qué peligros conlleva. 

 Los niños no pueden jugar con el aparato.
 Supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de 

que no jueguen con el aparato.
� PRECAUCIÓN
 Antes de realizar cualquier tarea con o en el 

equipo, estabilizarlo para evitar accidentes o 
daños si se cae el equipo.

 Mediante el chorro de agua que sale de la 
boquilla de alta presión, se ejerce una fuerza 
de retroceso sobre la pistola pulverizadora. 
Mantener el equipo estable, sujetar bien la 
pistola pulverizadora y el tubo pulverizador.

 No dejar el equipo nunca sin vigilancia mien-
tras esté en funcionamiento.

CUIDADO
 Si se realizan pausas de trabajo prolonga-

das, desconectar el equipo con el interruptor 
principal/ interruptor del aparato o desen-
chufar.

 No operar el equipo a temperaturas inferio-
res a 0 ºC.

� PELIGRO
 Está prohibido el funcionamiento en zonas 

donde haya riesgo de explosión.
 No rociar objetos que contengan sustancias 

nocivas para la salud (p.ej. asbesto).
 No pulverizar líquidos combustibles.
 ¡No aspirar nunca líquidos que contengan 

disolventes, ácidos sin disolver o disolven-
tes! Como gasolina, disolvente de pintura o 
fuel. La neblina de pulverización es altamen-
te inflamable, explosiva y tóxica. No utilizar 
acetona, ácidos sin disolver ni disolvente, 
puede atacar a los materiales utilizados en 
el equipo.

 ¡Mantener los plásticos del embalaje fuera 
del alcance de los niños, se corre el riesgo 
de asfixia!

� ADVERTENCIA
 De acuerdo con las normativas vigentes, 

está prohibido utilizar el aparato sin un sepa-
rador de sistema en la red de agua potable. 
Asegúrese de que la toma de su instalación 
de agua doméstica donde se opera la limpia-
dora a alta presión, esté equipada con un 
separador de sistema conforme a EN 12729 
tipo BA.

 El agua que haya pasado por un separador 
del sistema será catalogada como no pota-
ble.

 Las mangueras de alta presión, fijaciones y 
acoplamientos son importantes para la se-
guridad del equipo. Utilizar solo las mangue-
ras de alta presión, fijaciones y 
acoplamientos recomendados por el fabri-
cante.

 Al separar el tubo de alimentación o el de 
alta presión, puede salir agua muy caliente 
de las tomas después del funcionamiento. 

� PRECAUCIÓN
 Al seleccionar el lugar de montaje y al trans-

portar, tener en cuenta el peso del aparato 
(véase Datos técnicos), para evitar acciden-
tes o lesiones.

Manipulación segura

Otros peligros
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� PRECAUCIÓN
 Póngase ropa y gafas protectoras adecua-

das para protegerse de las salpicaduras de 
agua y de la suciedad.

 Durante el uso de limpiadoras de alta pre-
sión se pueden generar aerosoles. Inhalar 
aerosoles puede provocar daños a la salud.

– Dependiendo de la aplicación, se pueden 
utilizar boquillas totalmente apantalladas 
(p.ej. limpiadoras de superficies) para la lim-
pieza a alta presión, que reduzca significati-
vamente el impulso de aerosoles acuosos.

– El uso de tal apantallamiento no es posible 
en todas las aplicaciones.

– Si no es posible utilizar una boquilla total-
mente apantallada, se debería utilizar una 
mascarilla de la clase FFP2 o similar, depen-
diendo del entorno a limpiar.

� PRECAUCIÓN
Los dispositivos de seguridad sirven para prote-
ger al usuario y no se pueden modificar o sor-
tear.

El interruptor del aparato impide el funciona-
miento involuntario del mismo.

El bloqueo bloquea la palanca de la pistola pul-
verizadora manual e impide que el aparato se 
ponga en marcha de forma involuntaria.

Cuando se suelta la palanca de la pistola pulve-
rizadora manual, un presostato desconecta la 
bomba y el chorro de alta presión se para. Cuan-
do se acciona la palanca, se conecta la bomba 
nuevamente.

Utilice esta limpiadora de alta presión, exclusiva-
mente, en el ámbito doméstico:
– para limpiar máquinas, vehículos, obras, he-

rramientas, fachadas, terrazas, herramien-
tas de jardinería etc. con chorro de agua de 
alta presión (si es necesario agregar deter-
gente).

– con accesorios autorizados por KÄRCHER, 
recambios y detergentes. Respetar las indi-
caciones de los detergentes.

Utilice solamente accesorios y recambios origi-
nales, ya que garantizan un funcionamiento co-
rrecto y seguro del equipo.
Puede encontrar información acerca de los ac-
cesorios y recambios en www.kaercher.com.

Equipo protector personal

Símbolos en el aparato
No dirija el chorro de alta presión hacia 
personas, animales, equipamiento 
eléctrico activo, ni apunte con él al pro-
pio aparato.
Proteger el aparato de las heladas.

El aparato no se puede conectar direc-
tamente al abastecimiento de agua po-
table público.

Dispositivos de seguridad

Interruptor del equipo

Bloqueo de la pistola pulverizadora manual

Función de autoparada

Protección del medio ambiente
Los materiales empleados para el embalaje 
son reciclables y recuperables. Rogamos 
elimine los envases de forma que no se 
dañe el medio ambiente.
Los aparatos viejos contienen materiales 
valiosos reciclables que deberán ser entre-
gados para su aprovechamiento posterior. 
Rogamos desguace los aparatos usados 
ecológicamente.
Los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos con-
tienen a menudo componentes que pueden 
representar un peligro potencial para la sa-
lud de las personas y para el medio ambien-
te en caso de que se manipulen o se 
eliminen de forma errónea. Estos compo-
nentes son necesarios para el correcto fun-
cionamiento del equipo. Los equipos 
marcados con este símbolo no pueden eli-
minarse con la basura doméstica.
Los trabajos de limpieza que producen 
aguas residuales que contienen aceite (p. 
ej., el lavado de motores o el lavado de los 
bajos) solo se deben realizar en zonas de 
lavado que dispongan de separador de 
aceite.

Uso previsto

Accesorios y piezas de repuesto
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El contenido de suministro de su aparato está 
ilustrado en el embalaje. Verifique durante el 
desembalaje que no falta ninguna pieza.
En caso de detectar que faltan accesorios o o 
que han surgido daños durante el transporte, in-
forme a su distribuidor.
Ilustraciones, véase la página 2
1 Conexión de alta presión
2 Interruptor del aparato „0/OFF“ / „I/ON“
3 Zona de recogida del cable de alimentación 

de red
4 Cable de conexión a red y enchufe de red
5 Zona de recogida para la manguera de alta 

presión
6 Asa de transporte
7 Zona de recogida para la lanza dosificadora
8 Almacenamiento para pistola de alta presión
9 Conexión de agua con filtro incorporado
10 Pieza de acoplamiento para la conexión de 

agua
11 acoplamiento para mangueras
12 placa de características
13 Pistola de alta presión
14 Bloqueo de la pistola pulverizadora manual
15 Manguera de alta presión
16 Grapa para manguera de alta presión
17 Lanza de agua con tobera alta pression
18 Cepillo para lavar
19 Boquilla de espuma con depósito de deter-

gente

Ilustraciones, véase la página 3
 Imagen 

Antes de la puesta en marcha montar las 
piezas sueltas suministradas con el aparato. 

 Imagen 
Enroscar el conector de manguera suminis-
trado al extremo de su manguera de jardín.

 Imagen 
Retirar la pinza de la pistola de alta presión 
y conectar la manguera de alta presión en la 
pistola.
Presionar la grapa hacia dentro hasta que se 
encaje. Comprobar si la conexión es segura 
tirando de la manguera de alta presión.

 Imagen 
Puesta en marcha

CUIDADO
La suciedad en el agua puede dañar la bomba 
de alta presión y los accesorios. Como protec-
ción se recomienda utilizar el filtro de agua KÄR-
CHER (accesorios especiales, referencia de 
pedido 4.730-059).

� PRECAUCIÓN
La marcha en vacío durante más de 2 minutos 
provoca daños en la bomba de alta presión. Si el 
equipo no genera presión en 2 minutos, desco-
nectar el equipo y proceder conforme a las indi-
caciones del capítulo "Ayuda en caso de fallo".

� PRECAUCIÓN
Mantener una distancia mínima de 30 cm con el 
chorro a la hora de limpiar superficies lacadas, 
para evitar daños.
 Coloque la dispositivo sobre una superficie 

plana.
 Imagen 

Limpieza

CUIDADO
Riesgo de daños en la pintura
Al realizar trabajos con el cepillo de lavado, este 
tiene que estar limpio de suciedad u otras partí-
culas.
Indicación: Si es necesario también se pueden 
utilizar los cepillos de lavado para los trabajos 
con detergente.

Descripción del aparato

** También se necesita
20 Utilice una manguera de agua de tejido re-

sistente.
– diámetro de por lo menos 1/2 pulgada 

(13 mm).
– longitud de por lo menos 7,5 m

Montaje y puesta en marcha

Funcionamiento

Funcionamiento con alta presión

Funcionamiento con cepillo de lavado
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 Imagen 
– Llenar el depósito de detergente de la boqui-

lla de espuma con la solución de detergente 
(tener en cuenta las indicaciones de dosifi-
cación en el bidón de detergente). 

– Unir la boquilla de espuma con el depósito 
de detergente.

– Inserte la boquilla de espuma en la pistola 
pulverizadora manual y fíjela girándola 90°.

 Rocíe la superficie seca con detergente y 
déjelo actuar pero sin dejar que se seque.

 Aplicar el chorro de agua a alta presión so-
bre la suciedad disuelta para eliminarla.

 Imagen 
Soltar la palanca de la pistola de alta presión 
y bloquearla.

 Durante las pausas de trabajo prolongadas 
(de una duración superior a 5 minutos), des-
conectar además el aparato „0/OFF“.

� PRECAUCIÓN
Separar la manguera de alta presión de la pisto-
la pulverizadora manual o del aparato solamente 
cuando no haya presión en el sistema.
 Suelte la palanca de la pistola pulverizadora 

manual.
 Desconectar el aparato "0/OFF".
 Saque el enchufe de la toma de corriente. 
 Cierre el grifo de agua.
 Pulsar la palanca de la pistola de alta pre-

sión para eliminar la presión que aún 
quede en el sistema.

 Bloquear la palanca de la pistola pulveriza-
dora manual.

 Desconectar el aparato del suministro de 
agua.

� PRECAUCIÓN
¡Peligro de lesiones y daños! 
Respetar el peso del aparato para el transporte 
y almacenamiento.

 Levante el aparato por el asa y de sopórtelo.

 Asegurar el aparato para evitar que se des-
lice o vuelque.

 Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie 
plana.

 Imagen 
Guardar la conexión a la red y el resto de los 
accesorios en el aparato.

Antes de almacenar el aparato durante un perío-
do prolongado, como por ejemplo en invierno, 
respetar también las indicaciones del capítulo 
Cuidados.

CUIDADO
Los equipos y accesorios que no hayan sido to-
talmente vaciados puede ser destrozados por 
las heladas. Vaciar completamente el equipo y 
los accesorios y proteger de las heladas.
Para evitar daños:
 Vaciar totalmente el aparato, sacando todo 

el agua: conectar el aparato (máx. 1 min) 
con la manguera de alta presión y el sumi-
nistro de agua desconectados, hasta que ya 
no salga agua de la conexión de alta pre-
sión. Desconectar el aparato.

 Almacenar el aparato en un lugar a prueba 
de heladas con todos los accesorios.

Funcionamiento con detergente

Método de limpieza recomendado

Interrupción del funcionamiento

Finalización del funcionamiento

Transporte y almacenamiento

Transporte manual

Transporte en vehículos

Almacenamiento del aparato

Protección antiheladas
14 Español



El aparato no precisa mantenimiento.

� PELIGRO
Riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
 Antes de efectuar cualquier trabajo en el 

aparato, hay que desconectarlo de la red 
eléctrica.

Limpiar el tamiz regularmente en la toma de 
agua.
CUIDADO
El tamiz no se debe dañar.
 Quitar el acoplamiento de la toma de agua.
 Imagen 

Retirar el filtro (p. ej. con unos alicates de 
punta plana), limpiarlo bajo el agua y volver 
a colocar.

� PELIGRO
Riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
 Antes de efectuar cualquier trabajo en el 

aparato, hay que desconectarlo de la red 
eléctrica.

 Presionar la palanca de la pistola pulveriza-
dora manual, el aparato se conecta.

 Comprobar si la tensión indicada en la placa 
de características coincide con la tensión de 
la fuente de alimentación.

 Comprobar si el cable de conexión a la red 
presenta daños.

 Abrir totalmente el grifo del agua.
 Purgar el aparato: conectar el aparato sin 

conectar la manguera de alta presión y es-
perar (máx. 2 minutos) hasta que salga el 
agua sin burbujas por la conexión de alta 
presión. Desconectar el aparato y volver a 
conectar la manguera de alta presión.

 Extraer el tamiz de la conexión del agua con 
unos alicates de punta plana y limpiarlo co-
locándolo bajo agua corriente.

 Limpiar la boquilla de alta presión: eliminar 
las impurezas del orificio de la boquilla con 
una aguja y aclarar con agua desde la parte 
delantera.

 Comprobar el caudal de agua.

 El aparato presenta una ligera falta de es-
tanqueidad por razones técnicas. En caso 
de que la falta de estanqueidad sea grande, 
contactar al Servicio técnico autorizado.

En todos los países rigen las condiciones de ga-
rantía establecidas por nuestra empresa distri-
buidora. Las averías del aparato serán 
subsanadas gratuitamente dentro del periodo de 
garantía, siempre que se deban a defectos de 
material o de fabricación. En un caso de garan-
tía, le rogamos que se dirija con el comprobante 
de compra al distribuidor donde adquirió el apa-
rato o al servicio al cliente autorizado más próxi-
mo a su domicilio.
Aquí encontrará las direcciones:
www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Mantenimiento y cuidado

Cuidado del aparato

Limpie el tamiz en la conexión del agua

Ayuda en caso de avería

El aparato no funciona

El aparato no alcanza la presión necesaria

Grandes oscilaciones de la presión

El aparato presenta fugas

Garantía
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Datos técnicos
Conexión eléctrica
Tensión 220-240

1~50-60
V
Hz

Consumo de corriente 6 A
Grado de protección IPX5
Clase de protección II
Conexión de agua
Presión de entrada (máx.) 1,2 MPa
Temperatura de entrada 
(máx.)

40 °C

Velocidad de alimentación 
(mín.)

6 l/min

Potencia y rendimiento
Presión de trabajo 7,4

74
MPa
bar

Presión máx. admisible 11,0
110

MPa
bar

Caudal, agua 5,2 l/min
Caudal máximo 6 l/min
Fuerza de retroceso de la pis-
tola pulverizadora manual

11 N

Medidas y pesos
Longitud 280 mm
Anchura 182 mm
Altura 390 mm
Peso, listo para el funciona-
miento con accesorios

4,5 kg

Valores calculados conforme a la norma EN 
60335-2-79
Valor de vibración mano-brazo
Inseguridad K

1,6
0,6

m/s2

m/s2

Nivel de presión acústica LpA

Inseguridad KpA

78
3

dB(A)
dB(A)

Nivel de potencia acústica LWA 
+ inseguridad KWA

93 dB(A)

Sujeto a modificaciones técnicas.
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Leia o manual de manual original 
antes de utilizar o seu aparelho. Pro-

ceda conforme as indicações no manual e guar-
de o manual para uma consulta posterior ou 
para terceiros a quem possa vir a vender o apa-
relho.
Além das indicações do manual de instruções 
deve respeitar as regras gerais de segurança e 
de prevenção de acidentes em vigor.
Constam das placas de aviso e de alerta monta-
das no aparelho instruções importantes para a 
sua segurança.

� PERIGO
Aviso referente a um perigo eminente que pode 
conduzir a graves ferimentos ou à morte.
� ATENÇÃO
Aviso referente a uma possível situação perigo-
sa que pode conduzir a graves ferimentos ou à 
morte.
� CUIDADO
Aviso referente a uma situação potencialmente 
perigosa que pode causar ferimentos leves.
ADVERTÊNCIA
Aviso referente a uma situação potencialmente 
perigosa que pode causar danos materiais.

� PERIGO
Perigo de um choque eléctrico.
 Nunca tocar na ficha de rede e na tomada 

com as mãos molhadas.
 Antes de qualquer utilização do aparelho, 

verificar se o cabo de ligação à rede e a ficha 
de rede não apresentam quaisquer danos. O 
cabo de ligação à rede danificado tem que 
ser imediatamente substituído pelo serviço 
de assistência técnica ou por um técnico ele-
tricista autorizado. Não colocar o aparelho 
em funcionamento se o cabo de ligação à 
rede estiver danificado.

 Todas as peças condutoras de corrente na 
área de trabalho devem estar protegidas 
contra jactos de água.

 Fichas de rede e acoplamentos de uma linha 
de extensão têm que ser estanques à água 
e não podem estar na água. O acoplamento 
não pode estar pousado no chão. Recomen-
da-se a utilização de tambores de cabos que 
assegurem que as tomadas se situem, pelo 
menos, 60 mm acima do chão.

 Assegurar que os cabos de ligação à rede e 
de extensão não sejam danificados por trân-
sito, esmagamento, puxões ou problemas 
similares. Proteger o cabo de rede contra 
calor, óleo e arestas afiadas.

 Antes de efectuar trabalhos de conservação 
e de manutenção desligar o aparelho e reti-
rar a ficha de rede.

 Os trabalhos de reparação e trabalhos em 
componentes elétricos só devem ser execu-
tados pelo Serviço de Assistência Técnica 
autorizado.

� ATENÇÃO
 O aparelho só deve ser ligado a uma ligação 

elétrica executada por um técnico de instala-
ção elétrica, de acordo com IEC 60364.

 Ligar o aparelho só à corrente alternada. A 
tensão deve corresponder à placa de carac-
terísticas do aparelho.

 Por motivos de segurança recomendamos, 
regra geral, que o aparelho seja operado 
com um disjuntor para corrente de defeito 
(máx. 30 mA).

 Um cabo de extensão eléctrico inapropriado 
pode ser perigoso. Utilizar ao ar livre apenas 
cabos de extensão eléctricos homologados 
e devidamente assinalados e com um corte 
seccional (diâmetro) adequado: 
1 - 10 m: 1,5 mm2; 10 - 30 m: 2,5 mm2

 Desenrolar a linha de extensão sempre 
completamente do tambor de cabo.

Índice
Avisos de segurança . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Proteção do meio-ambiente  . . . . . . . . 19
Utilização conforme o fim a que se destina a 
máquina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Acessórios e peças sobressalentes  . . 19
Descrição da máquina. . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Montagem e colocação em funcionamento 20
Funcionamento . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Transporte e armazenamento . . . . . . . 22
Manutenção e conservação  . . . . . . . . 22
Ajuda em caso de avarias . . . . . . . . . . 23
Garantia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Dados técnicos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Avisos de segurança

Níveis do aparelho

Componentes elétricos
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� PERIGO
 Utilize o aparelho somente para os fins a 

que se destina. Deve ter em consideração 
as condições locais e, ao utilizar o aparelho, 
ter em conta o comportamento de pessoas 
nas proximidades.

 Controlar os componentes importantes co-
mo, por exemplo, mangueira de alta pres-
são, pistola pulverizadora manual e unidade 
de segurança relativamente a danos, antes 
de cada utilização. Substituir imediatamente 
componentes danificados. Não colocar o 
aparelho em funcionamento com compo-
nentes danificados.

 Os jactos de alta pressão podem ser perigo-
sos em caso de uso incorrecto. O jacto não 
deve ser dirigido contra pessoas, animais, 
equipamento eléctrico activo ou contra o 
próprio aparelho.

 Não dirigir o jato de alta pressão contra ter-
ceiros ou contra si próprio para a limpeza de 
roupa ou sapatos.

 O jato de alta pressão pode danificar pneus 
e as válvulas dos mesmos ou provocar até o 
seu rebentamento. O primeiro sinal de da-
nos é a alteração da cor do pneu. Os pneus 
/ válvulas dos pneus danificados podem 
causar lesões mortais. Guardar pelo menos 
uma distância do jato de 30 cm durante a 
limpeza de superfícies!

� ATENÇÃO
 Não utilizar o aparelho se outras pessoas se 

situarem no alcance do mesmo, a não ser 
que estas utilizem vestuário de proteção.

 Este aparelho não deve ser manobrado por 
crianças ou pessoas não instruídas.

 Este aparelho não é adequado para a utiliza-
ção por pessoas com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais e psíquicas reduzidas e por pes-
soas com falta de experiência e/ou conheci-
mentos, excepto se forem supervisionadas 
por uma pessoa responsável pela seguran-
ça ou receberam instruções sobre o manu-
seamento do aparelho e que tenham 
percebido os perigos inerentes. 

 Crianças não podem brincar com o aparelho.
 Supervisionar as crianças, de modo a asse-

gurar que não brincam com o aparelho.
� CUIDADO
 Antes de iniciar quaisquer trabalhos com ou 

no aparelho, deve-se assegurar o posiciona-
mento estável do aparelho, de modo a evitar 
acidentes ou danos causados pelo tomba-
mento do aparelho.

 Devido ao jato de água que sai do bico de 
alta pressão, uma força de recuo age sobre 
a pistola. Garantir uma posição segura e se-
gurar bem a pistola e a lança.

 Nunca deixar o aparelho sem vigilância en-
quanto estiver a funcionar.

ADVERTÊNCIA
 No caso de longas interrupções de trabalho 

deve-se desligar o interruptor principal / inter-
ruptor do aparelho ou retirar a ficha de rede.

 Não operar o aparelho a temperaturas infe-
riores a 0 °C.

� PERIGO
 É proibido pôr o aparelho em funcionamento 

em áreas com perigo de explosão.
 Não projetar jatos de água contra objetos 

que contenham substâncias nocivas à saú-
de (p.ex. amianto).

 Não pulverizar líquidos inflamáveis.
 Nunca aspirar líquidos com teores de diluen-

tes ou ácidos e dissolventes não diluídos! 
Trata-se de materiais como gasolina, diluente 
de tinta ou gasóleo de aquecimento. A névoa 
de pulverização é altamente inflamável, ex-
plosiva e tóxica. Não utilizar acetona, ácidos 
e diluentes não diluídos, dado que podem 
atacar os materiais utilizados no aparelho.

 Manter as películas da embalagem fora do al-
cance das crianças! Perigo de sufocamento!

� ATENÇÃO
 De acordo com as prescrições em vigor, o 

aparelho nunca pode ser ligado à rede de 
água potável sem separador de sistema. As-
segurar que a conexão da instalação de 
água doméstica seja operada na lavadora 
de alta pressão com um separador de siste-
ma, segundo EN 12729, tipo BA.

 A água que tenha entrado no separador de 
sistema, já não é considerada água potável.

 As mangueiras de alta pressão, os coman-
dos e os acoplamentos são importantes 
para a segurança do aparelho. Utilizar uni-
camente mangueiras de alta pressão, co-
mandos e acoplamentos recomendados 
pelo fabricante.

 Durante a separação da mangueira de ad-
missão ou da mangueira de alta pressão, 
pode verificar-se a saída de água quente pe-
las ligações após o funcionamento. 

� CUIDADO
 Ter em consideração o peso do aparelho 

(ver dados técnicos), aquando da escolha 
do local de armazenamento e do transporte, 
de modo a evitar acidentes ou ferimentos.

Manuseamento seguro

Outros perigos
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� CUIDADO
 Utilizar roupa de protecção e óculos de pro-

tecção contra salpicos de água ou sujida-
des.

 Durante a utilização de lavadoras de alta 
pressão podem ser produzidos aerossóis. A 
inalação de aerossóis pode ter consequên-
cias graves para a saúde.

– Consoante a aplicação podem ser utilizados 
bicos completamente blindados (p. ex. lim-
peza de superfícies) para os trabalhos de 
limpeza com a lavadora de alta pressão, os 
quais reduzem substancialmente a projec-
ção de aerossóis aquosos.

– A utilização deste tipo de blindagem não é 
possível em todas as aplicações.

– Sempre que não for possível utilizar um bico 
completamente blindado, deve-se utilizar 
uma máscara respiratória da classe FFP 2 
ou similar, que se adapte às condições de 
limpeza.

� CUIDADO
As unidades de segurança protegem o utilizador 
e não podem ser alteradas ou colocadas fora de 
serviço.

O interruptor do aparelho impede a activação 
inadvertida do aparelho.

O bloqueio trava a alavanca da pistola pulveriza-
dora manual e impede um arranque inadvertido 
do aparelho.

Ao soltar a alavanca da pistola pulverizadora 
manual, a bomba é desligada por um interruptor 
de pressão; o jacto de alta pressão pára. Se a 
alavanca for puxada, a bomba volta a ligar.

Utilize esta lavadora de alta pressão unicamente 
para o uso privado:
– para a limpeza de máquinas, veículos, edifí-

cios, ferramentas, fachadas, terraços, apa-
relhos de jardinagem, etc. com jato de água 
de alta pressão (se for necessário com de-
tergentes).

– com acessórios, peças sobressalentes e de-
tergentes homologados pela KÄRCHER. 
Observe os avisos que acompanham os de-
tergentes.

Utilizar apenas acessórios e peças sobressalen-
tes originais. Só assim poderá garantir uma ope-
ração do aparelho segura e sem avarias.
Para mais informações sobre acessórios e pe-
ças sobressalentes, consulte www.kaer-
cher.com.

Equipamento de protecção pessoal

Símbolos no aparelho
O jacto de alta pressão não deve ser 
dirigido contra pessoas, animais, equi-
pamento eléctrico activo ou contra o 
próprio aparelho.
Proteger o aparelho contra congela-
mento.

O aparelho não pode ser conectado de 
imediato à rede de água pública.

Equipamento de segurança

Interruptor do aparelho

Bloqueio da pistola pulverizadora manual

Função de paragem automática

Proteção do meio-ambiente
Os materiais da embalagem são reciclá-
veis. Eliminar as embalagens de forma a 
preservar o meio ambiente.
Os aparelhos velhos contêm materiais pre-
ciosos e recicláveis e deverão ser reutiliza-
dos. Eliminar os aparelhos velhos de forma 
a preservar o meio ambiente.
Muitas vezes, os aparelhos eléctricos e 
electrónicos contém componentes que, em 
caso de manuseamento incorrecto ou reco-
lha errada, podem representar um perigo 
para a saúde e para o ambiente. Contudo, 
estes componentes são necessários para a 
operação adequada do aparelho. Os apare-
lhos assinalados com este símbolo não po-
dem ser eliminados com o lixo doméstico.
Efectuar os trabalhos de limpeza com for-
mação de águas sujas oleosas, p.ex. lava-
gem do motor, lavagem do chassis inferior, 
só em lugares de lavagem onde existem co-
lectores de óleo.

Utilização conforme o fim a que se 
destina a máquina

Acessórios e peças sobressalentes
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O volume de fornecimento do seu aparelho é 
ilustrado na embalagem. Ao desembalar verifi-
que a integridade do conteúdo.
Contacte imediatamente o vendedor, em caso 
de falta de acessórios ou no caso de danos de 
transporte.
Figuras veja página 2
1 Ligação de alta pressão
2 Interruptor do aparelho "0/OFF" / "I/ON"
3 Depósito para cabo de ligação à rede
4 Cabo de ligação à rede com ficha de rede
5 Local de armazenamento para mangueira 

de alta pressão
6 Punho de transporte
7 Local de armazenamento para lança
8 Armazenamento para pistola pulverizadora 

manual
9 Conexão de água com peneira incorporada
10 Peça de acoplamento para ligação da água
11 Acoplamento de mangueira
12 Placa de tipo
13 Pistola pulverizadora manual
14 Bloqueio da pistola pulverizadora manual
15 Mangueira de alta pressão
16 Grampo para mangueira de alta pressão
17 Tubo de jacto com bocal alta pressão
18 Escova de lavagem
19 Bico de espuma com recipiente do 

detergente

Figuras, ver página 3
 Figura 

Montar os componentes soltos na embala-
gem no aparelho, antes de proceder à colo-
cação em funcionamento.

 Figura 
Efectue a ligação do acoplamento rápido à 
magueira de abastecimento de água.

 Figura 
Retirar o grampo da pistola pulverizadora 
manual e colocar a mangueira de alta pres-
são na pistola pulverizadora manual.
Pressionar o grampo até encaixar. Controlar 
a ligação segura, puxando pela mangueira 
de alta pressão.

 Figura 
Colocação em funcionamento

ADVERTÊNCIA
Contaminações na água podem danificar a bom-
ba de alta pressão e os acessórios. Como meio 
de proteção é recomendado o filtro de água 
KÄRCHER (acessórios especiais, refª 4.730-
059).

Descrição da máquina

** Adicionalmente necessário
20 Utilizar uma mangueira de água reforçada 

com malha ou fibra.
– Diâmetro mínimo 1/2 polegada (13 mm)
– Comprimento mínimo 7,5 m

Montagem e colocação em 
funcionamento
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� CUIDADO
O funcionamento a seco durante mais de 2 mi-
nutos conduz a danos irreparáveis na bomba de 
alta pressão. Se o aparelho não estabelecer ne-
nhuma pressão dentro de 2 minutos, deve desli-
gar o aparelho e proceder conforme indicado no 
capítulo "Ajuda em caso de avarias".

� CUIDADO
Guardar uma distância do jato mínima de 30 cm 
durante a limpeza de superfícies lacadas para 
evitar danos.
 Colocar o aparelho sobre uma superfície 

plana.
 Figura 

Limpar

ADVERTÊNCIA
Perigo de danos na pintura
Nos trabalhos com escova de lavagem, esta não 
deve conter sujidade ou outras partículas.
Aviso: Se necessário, é possível utilizar as es-
covas de lavagem para trabalhos com o deter-
gente.

 Figura 
– Encher o detergente no recipiente do deter-

gente do bico de espuma (ter atenção às in-
dicações de dosagem na embalagem do 
detergente).

– Ligar o bico de espuma ao recipiente do de-
tergente.

– Encaixar o bico de espuma na pistola manu-
al e rodar 90° para fixá-la.

 Espalhar o detergente de forma económica 
sobre a superfície seca e deixá-lo actuar 
(não secar).

 Remover a sujidade solta com o jacto de alta 
pressão.

 Figura 
Soltar e bloquear a alavanca da pistola pul-
verizadora manual.

 Se não trabalhar durante um período prolon-
gado (superior a 5 minutos) com o aparelho, 
o mesmo deve ser desligado "0/OFF".

� CUIDADO
Separar a mangueira de alta pressão da pistola 
pulverizadora manual ou do aparelho apenas se 
o sistema estiver livre de pressão.
 Soltar a alavanca da pistola pulverizadora 

manual.
 Desligar o aparelho "0/OFF".
 Retirar a ficha de rede da tomada.
 Fechar a torneira de água.
 Premir a alavanca da pistola pulverizado-

ra manual para eliminar a pressão ainda 
existente no sistema.

 Bloquear a alavanca da pistola pulverizado-
ra manual.

 Separar o aparelho da alimentação da água.

Funcionamento

Funcionamento a alta pressão

Operação com escova de lavagem

Funcionamento com detergente

Métodos de limpeza recomendados

Interromper o funcionamento

Desligar o aparelho
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� CUIDADO
Perigo de ferimentos e de danos! 
Ter atenção ao peso do aparelho durante o 
transporte e o armazenamento.

 Levantar o aparelho no manípulo e transpor-
tar.

 Proteger o aparelho contra deslizamentos e 
tombamentos.

 Estacionar o aparelho sobre uma superfície 
plana.

 Figura 
Arrumar o cabo de rede e os restantes aces-
sórios no aparelho.

Antes de armazenar o aparelho durante um lon-
go período (p. ex. no Inverno), deve-se prestar 
especial atenção ao capítulo da conservação.

ADVERTÊNCIA
Aparelhos ou acessórios que não tenham sido 
completamente esvaziados podem ser destruí-
dos pela geada. Esvaziar completamente o apa-
relho e acessórios e proteger contra geada.
Para evitar danos:
 Esvaziar toda a água do aparelho: ligar o 

aparelho sem a mangueira de alta pressão 
conectada e sem a alimentação de água co-
nectada (máx. 1 min) e aguardar até não sair 
mais nenhuma água da ligação de alta pres-
são. Desligar o aparelho.

 Guardar o aparelho com todos os acessó-
rios um local protegido contra geada.

O aparelho está isento de manutenção.

� PERIGO
Perigo de um choque eléctrico.
 Desligar o aparelho e retirar a ficha de rede 

antes de efectuar quaisquer trabalhos no 
aparelho.

Limpar regularmente o coador na ligação de 
água.
ADVERTÊNCIA
O coador não pode ficar danificado.
 Remover o acoplamento da ligação de água.
 Figura 

Retirar o coador (por exemplo, com um ali-
cate de pontas chatas), limpar em água cor-
rente e voltar a colocar.

Transporte e armazenamento

Transporte manual

Transporte em veículos

Guardar a máquina

Protecção contra o congelamento

Manutenção e conservação

Conservação

Limpar o coador na ligação de água
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� PERIGO
Perigo de um choque eléctrico.
 Desligar o aparelho e retirar a ficha de rede 

antes de efectuar quaisquer trabalhos no 
aparelho.

 Pressionar a alavanca da pistola pulveriza-
dora manual, o aparelho entra em funciona-
mento.

 Verificar se a tensão indicada na placa de 
características coincide com a tensão da 
fonte de alimentação.

 Verificar o cabo de rede a respeito de danos.

 Abrir a torneira totalmente.
 Eliminar o ar da máquina: Ligar o aparelho 

sem a mangueira de alta pressão conectada 
e esperar (máx. 2 minutos), até a água sair 
sem bolhas de ar na respectiva ligação de 
alta pressão. Desligar o aparelho e voltar a 
ligar a mangueira de alta pressão.

 Extrair o coador da conexão de água por 
meio de um alicate de pontas chatas e lavar-
lo com água corrente.

 Limpar o bocal de alta pressão: Elimine a su-
jidade da abertura do bocal com uma agulha 
e lave pela frente com água.

 Verificar a quantidade de alimentação de 
água.

 Uma pequena fuga no aparelho é normal e 
deve-se a razões técnicas. Se houver fortes 
fugas de água, manda inspeccionar pelo 
Serviço Técnico autorizado.

Em cada país vigem as respectivas condições 
de garantia estabelecidas pelas nossas Empre-
sas de Comercialização. Eventuais avarias no 
aparelho durante o período de garantia serão re-
paradas, sem encargos para o cliente, desde 
que se trate dum defeito de material ou de fabri-
cação. Em caso de garantia, dirija-se, munido do 
documento de compra, ao seu revendedor ou ao 
Serviço Técnico mais próximo.
Os endereços podem ser consultados em:
www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Ajuda em caso de avarias

A máquina não funciona

A máquina não atinge a pressão de 
serviço

Fortes variações de pressão

Aparelho com fuga

Garantia

Dados técnicos
Ligação eléctrica
Tensão 220-240

1~50-60
V
Hz

Consumo de corrente 6 A
Grau de protecção IPX5
Classe de protecção II
Ligação de água
Pressão de admissão (máx.) 1,2 MPa
Temperatura de admissão 
(máx.)

40 °C

Quantidade de admissão 
(mín.)

6 l/min

Dados relativos à potência
Pressão de serviço 7,4

74
MPa
bar

Pressão máxima admissível 11,0
110

MPa
bar

Débito, água 5,2 l/mín
Caudal de débito máximo 6 l/mín
Força de recuo da pistola ma-
nual

11 N

Medidas e pesos
Comprimento 280 mm
Largura 182 mm
Altura 390 mm
Peso, operacional com aces-
sórios

4,5 kg

Valores obtidos segundo EN 60335-2-79
Valor de vibração mão/braço
Insegurança K

1,6
0,6

m/s2

m/s2

Nível de pressão acústica LpA

Insegurança KpA

78
3

dB(A)
dB(A)

Nível de potência acústica LWA 
+ Insegurança KWA

93 dB(A)

O fabricante reserva-se o direito de proceder a quaisquer 
alterações técnicas.
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Register your product and benefit from many advantages.

Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt und profitieren Sie von vielen Vorteilen.

Enregistrez votre produit et bénéficier de nombreux avantages.

Registre su producto y aproveche de muchas ventajas.

Bewerten Sie Ihr Produkt und sagen Sie uns Ihre Meinung.

Rate your product and tell us your opinion.

Évaluer votre produit et dites-nous votre opinion.

Reseñe su producto y díganos su opinión.

www.kaercher.com/welcome

www.kaercher.com/ser

Alfred Kärcher  & Co. KG
Alfred-Kärcher-Str. 28-40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0
Fax: +49 7195 14-2212

DANKE!
THANK YOU!
MERCI! GRACIAS!

!
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